PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Manogement

Contract Name: Professional Engineering Services Date: 11/2/2016
Contractor: CH2M Hill

Contract Number: 14-502800 Contract Amendment Number: 1
Contract Amendment Category: [ cost Schedule Scope Dellverables

| Contract Start Date:
4/7/2014

Original Contract $ Amount:
$14,865,616.00

l Original Contract Time: I Original Contract End Date:
12/31/2019

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days: I Original Perfarmance End Date:

4/14/2014 4/13/2018

Previcus Change Qrder: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amaount:

Change Order No. 1: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 2: 0 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 0 $0.00

Current Perfarmance End Date:
4/13/2018

Current Contract Amount:
$14,865,616.00

[Description of Proposed Changes: Change order number 1 Is being proposed to add time, scope, and budget to extend
the contract to align with Consent Decree dates and delivery schedules.

lustification of Proposed Changes: The Consent Decree has a deadline of June, 2020. This contract will be extended to
match the deadline so the Program Management team will work through to the end of the time. The scope is extended
to meet all projects and programs that are necessary in the Consent Decree.

Proposed Cantract End Date:

Proposed Additional ‘ Proposed Cumulative Proponsed Performance

Performance Days: Perfarmance Days: End Date:

809 - | 2269 | 6/30/2020 12/31/2021

Proposed Cumulative Contract
Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

$19,087,751.00

Amount Spent To Date:

$10,509,371.53

Amount:

$33,953,367.00

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F:(770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2



Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Risk is mitigated by keeping program management team accountable
for the entire Consent Decree. The extension keeps them as engineer of record until final deadline.

|[Effect of NOT Approving This Change: There will not have enough time to complete the original scope of work.

Deputy Director's Approval:

[Q-’K;.mpted Signature:

Print Name:

Date:

Watershed Director's Approval:

[Chaicept=d Signature: Al

[] Rejected .
Print Name: S:/‘ /J | _dcf
Date: ll/l-t.f Zotle

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

/Ej Acceptad Signature:

[] Rejected
Print Name:

Date: Z'/gf/7

Contract Name: Professional Engineering Services
Contractor: CH2M Hill
Contract Number: 14-902800
Contract Amendment Number: 1

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: ({770} 621-7200 F: {770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20of2




2W: =

Darren Eastall

Consent Decree Administrator

DeKalb County Department of Watershed Management {DWM)
1641 Roadhaven Drive

Stone Mountain, GA 30083

August 31, 2016

Subject: CH2M First Amendment Final Documents

Dear Mr. Eastall,

In response to DWM's request for additional services, attached please find the following documents:
e First Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services
» Change Order/Amendment Scope of Work (baginning January 1, 2017), and
e CH2M Proposed Change Order to Contract #14-502800, dated 8/31/2016 (cost summary)

These three documents collectively describe the revisions to our Agreement that enable us ta provide
the requested services, a description of the services, and a cost estimate for same, and replaces our
previous submittal dated July 22, 2016.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to DeKatb County and the DWM in support of the
Consent Decree Compliance Program. Please do not hesitate to contact us if there are any questions or
if additional information is required.

Regards,
CcH2Mm
92; E 2
Rick Hirsekorn
Vice President
XC: Margaret Tanner/DWM
Jim Heydorn/CH2ZM

LEGAL ENT TY | F APPLICABLE)



CH2M Proposed Change Order to Contract #14-902800

8/31/2016
[Proposed Change
Existing Contract P € Total
Order
April 2014 to
Task Name Septamber 2017 January Zzl;'l';';tn L Agpril 2014 to
Existing Budget . June 2020
(3.5 years) (3.5 years) *1

Task #01 Program Management $1,867,312 $3,527,144 55,394,456
Task #02 CD Bud!et. Schedule & Cost §956,273 5998,292 51,954,565
Task #03 CD Compliance $229,557 $96,989| $326,546
Task #04 - CMOM Programs - Projects 57,877,817 $4,707,324 $12,585,141
Task #05A - CMOM Programs - O&M 51,486,504 $308,468 $1,794,972
Task #058 - Cityworks $772,061 $1,889,845 $2,661,906
Task #06 Document Management 51,060,836 $346,578 51,407,414
Task #07 Risk Management $21,645 50 $21,645
Task #08 Quality Management $61,280] Hy| $61,280
Task %89 Rea| Estate Acquisition and Permitting $14,763 sol $14,763
Task #10 Community Qutreach $517,568 sof $517,568
Task #11 Consent Decree Technical Services S0 $6,198,405 $6,198,405
Task #12 Additlonal Services S0 $1,014,706 $1,014,706

TOTAL $14,865,616 $19,087,751 $33,953,367

*1-Includes 9 month overlap between original agreement and change order, to cover Tasks 56, 11 and 12
*2-Includes manthly data hosting and annual licensing fee of approximately 5125,000/year

Tashs 5B, 11, and 12 are intented to provide services specifically related to consent decree compliance through June 2020,



FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Professional Services (“First Amendment”) is dated
as of January 1, 2017 "Effective Date", and is entered into between DeKalb County, a polilical subdivision of
the State of Georgla, ("County"”) and CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. (*Contractor”), and amends the Agreement
for Professiona! Services between County and Contractor dated April 7, 2014 (“Agreament”) as follows:

1. Adicle |. Contract Time of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following:

The term of this Agreement shall be extended to June 30, 2020 or the end of the County’
Consent Decree obligations. The County's Consent Decrea obligations are expected to end
on June 30, 2020.

2, Article Il Contract Term of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
Replace:

From: “{ili) terminate absoclutely, with no further ranewals, on December 31, 2019, unless
extended by Change Order adopted and approved by the DeKalb County Governing Authority
and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of the Centract.”

To: *(iil} terminate absolutely, with no further renewals, on December 31, 2022, unless
extended by Change Order adopted and approved by the DeKalb County Governing Authority
and the Ganiractor in accordance with the terms of the Contract.”

3 icle lll. B nt of th ni is hereby amendad to add the following:

For the work contained in the original Agreement, Coniractor shall continue to invoice the
County based upon curreat billing rates. Effective January 1, 2017, for services contained
within this Amendment, Contractor shall invoice County based on labor times a mulliplier of
2.5, with a maximum hourly billing rate not to exceed $250.00/ hour. The Contract Price for
additional services from January 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020, which is an amount not to
exceed $19,087,751 unless by written Change Order {(overall Agreement Price of $33,953,367)
In accordance with the terms of the Contract, and is detailed In the CDPMT Resource Loaded
Projections—Change Order, August 31, 2016.

4, icle IV f Wark of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the lollowing:
Effective January 1, 2017, Contractor's services are expanded to include services in addition
to consent decree program management services. The additional services shall be performed
in accordance with Change Order/Amendment Scope of Work dated January 1, 2017 (see
attachment).

5. Adicle V. General Condilions of the Agreement is hereby amended 10 add the following:

Effeclive January 1, 2017 and applicable to Change Order/Amendment Scope of Work dated
January 1, 2017, the following supplemental general conditions are added to the Agreement:

DeKaib County ~CH2M Amendment #1



Supplemental Terms Applicable to Change Order/Amendment Scope of Work:

Siandard of Care

The standard of care applicable to Contracior's services will be the degree of skill and diligence
normally employed by professional contractors or consultants performing the same or similar
Services al the time sald services are performed. Contractor will reperform any services nol
meeting this standard withoutl additional compensation.

Subsurface Investigations

In soils, foundation, groundwater, and other subsurface investigations, the actual
characleristics may vary significantly between successive test points and sample intervals and
at locations other than where observations, exploration, and investigations have been made.
Because of the inherent uncertainties in subsurface evaluations, changed or unanticipated
underground conditions may occur that could affect total projeci(s) cost and/or execution.
These conditions and cost/execution effects are nol the responsibility of Contractor.

Contractor's Personnel at Construction Site

The presence or duties of Contractor's personnel at a construction site or a project, whether as
onsite representalives or olherwise, do not make Contractor or Contractor's personnel in any
way responsible for those duties that belong to County and/or the construction contractors or
other entities, and do not relieve the construction contractors or any other enlity of their
obligations, duties, and respensibilities, including, but not limited to, all construction methods,
means, techniques, sequences, and procedures necessary for coordinating and completing all
portions of the construction work in accordance with the construction contract documents and
any health or safety precautions required by such construction work.

Contractor and Coniractor's persennel have no authority to exercise any contral over any
construction contractor or other enlity or their employees in connection with their work or any
health or safety precautions and have no duty for inspecting, noting, cbserving, correcting, or
reporting on health or safety deficiencies of the construction contracior{s) or other entity or any
other persons al the site except Contractor's own personnel.

The praesence of Contractor's personne! at a construction site or project site is for the purpose
of providing to County a greater degree of confidence that the completed construction work will
conform generally to the construction documents and that the inlegrity of the design concept
as reflected in the construction documants has been implemented and presesved by the
construction contracior(s). Contractor neither guarantees the performance of the construction
contractor(s) nor assumes responsibility for construction contractor's failure to perform work in
accordance with the construction documents.

For this Agreement only, construction sites include places of manulacture for malerials
incorporated into the construction work, and construction contractors include manufacturers of
materials incorporated into the construction work,

Opinlons of Cost, Financlal Considerations, and Schedules

In providing opinions of cost, financial analyses, economic feasibility projections, and
schedules under this Agreement, Contractor has no control over cost or price of labor and
materials; unknown or latent conditions of existing equipment or structures thal may affect
operation or maintenance costs; competitive bidding procedures and market conditions; time
or quality of performance by operaiing personnel or third parlies; and other economic and
operational factors that may materially aftect the ultimate project(s) cosis or schedules.
Therelore, Contractor makes no warranty that County’s actual projecl{s) cosls, financial
aspects, economic feasibility, or schedules will not vary from Contractor's opinions, analyses,
projections, or estimates. If County wishes greater assurance as {o any element of any
project(s) cost, feasibllity, or schedule, County will employ an independent cost eslimator,
contractor, or other appropriate advisor.

DeKaib County ~-CH2M Amendment #1



COUNTY-Furnished Data

County will provide to Contractor all data in County's possession relating to Contractor’s
services on the project(s). Contractor will reasonably rely upon the accuracy, timeliness, and
completeness of the information provided by County.

Access to Facilities and Property

County will make its facilities accessible to Contractor as required for Contractor's performance
of iis services and will provide labor and salety equipment as required by Contractor for such
access. County will perform, at no cost to Contractor, such tests of equipment, machinery,
pipelines, and other components of County's facilities as may be raquired in connection with
Coniractor's services.

Advertisements, Permils, and Access

Unless otherwise agreed to, County will obiain, arrange, and pay for all advertisements for
bids; permits and licenses required by local, state, or federal authorities; and land, easements,
rights-of-way, and access necessary for Contraclor’s services or project(s) construction.

Timely Review

Counly will examine Contractor's sludies, reports, skeiches, drawings, specifications,
proposals, and other documents; obtain advice of an attorney, insurance counselor,
accountant, auditor, bond and financial advisors, and other consultanis as County deems
appropriate; and render in writing decisions required by County in a timely manner.

Prompt Nolice

County will give prompt written notice to Contracior whensver County observes or becomes
aware of any developmeni that affects the scope or timing of Contractor's services, or of any
defect in the work of Contraclor or construction contractors.

Asbestos or Hazardous Substances

If asbestos or hazardous substances in any form are encouniered or suspecled, Contractor will
stop its own work in the affected portions of the project(s) to permit lesting and evaluation. If
asbeslos is suspecled, Contractor will, if requesled, manage the asbestos remediation
activities using a qualified subcontractor at an additional fee and contract terms to be
negotiated. If hazardous substances other than asbesios are suspected, Contractor will, 1f
requested, canduct tests to determine the extent of the problem and will perform the necessary
studies and recommend the necessary remedial measures at an additional fee and contract
terms to be negotiated. County recognizes that Contractor assumes no risk and/or liability for
a wasie or hazardous waste site originated by other than Contractor.

Contractor Indemnification and Claims

Contractor agrees o include in all construction contracts the provisions of Contractor's
Personnel at Construction Site, and provisions providing contractor indemnification of County
and Contractor for contractor’s negligence.

County shall require consiruction contractor(s) to name County and Contracior as additional
insureds on the contractor's general liability insurance palicy. County agrees fo include the
iollowing ctause in all contracts with construction contraciors, and equipment or materials
suppliers:

“County conlraclors, subcontractors, and equipment and material suppliers on the project, or
their sureties, shall maintain no direct action against Contractor, Contractor's officers,
employees, affiliated corporations, and subcontractors for any claim arising out of, in
connection with, or resulting from the services performad. County will be the only beneficiary
of any undertaking by Contractor.”

Force Majeure

Contractor is not responsible for damages or delay in performance caused by acts of God,
strikes, lockouts, accidents, or other evenis beyond the control of Contractor. in any such
evenl, Contractor's coniract price and schedule shall be equitably adjusted.

DeKalb County -CH2M Amendmeni #1



Indemnificalion

To the extent permitted by current law, Contractor agrees to indemnify County for any claims,
damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees and liligation costs,
arising out of claims by third parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to
the proporionate extenl caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor,
Contractor's employees, affiliated corporations, and subcontractors in connection with the
projact(s). County agrees to indemnify Contractor from any claims, damages, losses, and
costs, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees and litigation costs, arising out of claims by
third parties for property damage or bodily injury, including death, to the proportionate extent
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of County, or lis employees or contractors in
connection with the projeci(s).

Materials and Samples

Any items, substances, materials, or samples removed from the praject(s) site for testing,
analysis, or other evaluation will be returned 1o the projeci({s) site{s) within 60 days of project{s)
close-out unless agreed to otherwise, County recognizes and agrees that Contractor is acting
as a bailee and at no time assumes title to said items, substances, materials, or samples.

Caontractor's Deliverables

Conlractor's deliverables, including record drawings, are limited to the sealed and signed hard
copies. Computer-generated drawing files furnished by Contractor are for Counly or others’
cahvenience. Any conclusions or information derived or obtained from Ihese files will be at
user's sole risk.

All ether terms and conditions of the Agreement sheall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties to this First Amendment have caused its duly authorized officers
lo execute this Amendment on behalf of that party.

Dated:

Dated:

[Signature page follows. ]

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

, 201 By.

[NAME, TITLE)

CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC.

ez

, 201 By: i

Stuart Jeifcoal, PE Vice-President

DeKalb County ~-CH2M Amandment #1



jectlons - Haurs [Change Order)

8/31/2016

CHIM Propased Change Order to Contract #14-502800

CDPMT Resource Loaded Pro;

3 HEHEEERHBEREEREE
j I % :&a%i“é*iﬁa al
j 8 |=(={={=(=[*{~{*(={~ o RlEE]
115
il
36 T 2
HE '?I g
& b 2
[ E] ]
FiE 3 33| |7
I i 5] [°
E [] 9 E[3] |9
i i a5
HE § EENE
2| 2 9 23 |9
Fﬂ!_ 3 3 9
HE SHRE
L ExlN
142 HEEN
5| z(a] |
1 33| |7
] 33 |9
i )
g £
|E
H
El
2
B
3

jabi) aen{asa] 6] 162] 3%6] 16a] 160] 164] 1537 176] 160 160) 168

63| 134] 160] 176] 160

184 1609 116) 175] 463

5 I I O M N I I A

1]
mﬂﬂ-lpﬂqhﬂlqh’m‘kl* 1o | fab | ntar | agr Joamy) am | it | g sop

16a] 160] ta4f 160} 176] 124

[T
Gondon Garmet
Jim
[T
Aritma
Helen ) 48

]
LI
Acrwe]

Al
Carl Wilkoouson)
DAANP P

Jorm
Jenkint
Conniney Kennedy
Sar o Srannen |
Adwrion
Producina
Carl €aston

Tash I3 £D




Projections - Hours {Change Order)

COPMT Resource Loaded

3 B |=E§i§"i35!
. 1 - R R
; el : EEREEERREE
[1E I3 "I 3 REEEHE
HE | 1517 M b Bl R B EEE
HE s "B MUEEREBEEH
F1E "33 MubEREEEEE
13 2 NERE CHEEEEE
i3 HENE MuGEREEEEE
iz "3 EEEEEEERE
1E A[EwE HEEEREEEHE
5)E 5 MNEEREEEEE
HE BE WM REEERH
_IIEI “IB{F R EEEEEEE
AEIE EHRNE NS SEREEIEEE
[FI T8 = | TFEF[E & EREAEEHEEE
{E = | FEFE SEREHEEEEE
g EL_'='= BEEEEEE
1l 3 BT TEFE HHEHEEBEHE
E " EHIREEE [EOEEEEEEER
52 8 SRERENE E FEEEEHEE R
F1E 3 SEEEEBENE NG BN RENE HHHEEEEEEE
AE ] BEHEEREZNNICRRERE HEBEEEEH
HE & =[=E RS BEEE T TERE SR EREEEREE
HE 3 CETEENENERE NG NE SIS EERGERE
'?ﬁ 4 =EEEE FEFERT TFFE slElsIEEERIERER
AE1E &l EENCEEENNEENINENE UUNEBEEERE]
& i B EFECEHENEEENENERE BEHHHEEEEE
IlE CEEEGERNEEEN NG RE HEHEDEEEHE
3K d AEEEFEFCCEPLLTEEE HEEEEEE
1B F3 =EREFEEFFERE | FRFE TEEERIEEERRE
2 IE IE‘ a: SNSEEEENERE SRR REREE
13 F =REEFCEFFIE T RS el EEREEE
B ] FEERE EBEFEC T PREFE FIRER EEEE]
JE E =EEPETREFT BT EEEE B EEBENEEER
B E] FEEEE FEECE R T=EER EEEE
I3 3 ls13EE FT] 3 g|=[9)%] | |3fla)2
T BEHEENENRES EHE HEEE
.| 2 o e o D W E 3 S EEEE
d =RIEEEEEEER EEE HEHER
T BEBEEEENMEE g HEEH
3 F EAEEEENNEE SE FIEEIE
1 BEELEEENEED EE HEHH
z HEEEERENNEE DR HEBE
[ FEERE T 17 HEQ FEBH
ol m = L B3
! E§§§’§ FELERNERGE 1 HEERRL
A ELELEEL SR J

VYL P
: 5 ||

1
1|5 I AL
s i {1
L

Task K10

7 sl hamer




L1 ) D O | | S I | |
o _5_.3._.3. [0 T [ ] (5 52 [ I ) G (0 .8._:: .-I—_
[T G 47 {527 [oan (wen (ot [oat ¥ o
e ST N0 9% 1928 Jout (ool ROl fOS T ]
Toves ey EF o5 [oF |65 [08 |W9T [9LT W9t [W4U [T50 (IPL JEST (9T |347 Jo01 frwe [I9n {920 (521 foot |vat fos1 fost I sy
TRRPUY L8 T50 1|
31 §92T [F59 |¥90 (wac (Wi (321 buad fwai (781 (0C JEST (091 Judn JoaT oud [uren Jc [927 foun [emi {091 fouT
[ [ sy v oy | Sy | | ooy Jamnl sty | g | qop | oy §30g | oo | e | dos [ 2y | g | ow [Loyy | sty | orvn | wog | 0wy L L]
ne 210¢

{»pio 3} LNOH - su0)139]0sd papeDy aunasay SN4GD




[

C1IATT)
SLOALE)
51,040 446
51 044,446

$157.238

51000445/

S12. 146
403
ST19.800
$31.51)
Fou.!

$151 44)

4.143
5496

]
1.32%
5384
136

SEd

=
K]
i
4
36

117 514134

[T7]
[T
[X17]

140 t3af 124] 114l W

a0 4] &) &

40

| ¥ REL
40|

128] 114

ao] 40 aof 4o] 40] sot 4of sof «a] 4o] +of

124

176 uso] 178 152) 1aa] yesd 152] 076 176] 160] e [A37]
4

176 ueo] 176l ysaf veay vedi 15a) pre] jra] 1e0] ool

Sl | Aug | Sop] Oct [ Mow

40| 40) 0] &

104] 104] 1841 104] 104] 104] i04] 104] 1D4] 104] 104] RO4] T2

019

I8

P{]

 182] 1a) £26f vet] Lo

153 1) a7af 1s0f 100

Ei

18] 18] 20) 28] 28} Ta] e[ i 3a| 1l

[120] 17a ] ara] 1eo] 176f 153] 1ead s6af vsa] vre] 1os] v 120l e9as
[ Avsf 124l 1eo] 1763 180) saa] sead 153] nred uzs) 160) 120}

AD|

vual 376) 07s] 0| 17a) a78] 1e0f 176] 53] asa] 168

134] 324 124] 1241 124] 124

134] 124] 334§ 174) 1241 134f 03] 174 124] via) hxa] p2ef da4] 120 124] 1240 124

ta] 032] 1323 332] 324( 180

153] 168] 576] 176] 1604 875] 075] a80] 175] 152 168] 160y 352] 1A5) 10| 120] 2

153 176] 158) 176] 168§ 16a] 104] 152] 276] 2o 1600 360] 133] seal 376] 1 76] 1604 176) 1T4] JR01 176] 1S2) 16a) 168 152) 176] 176] 1601 X

i |

en] veaf 152] 196] 362’} 160] 168 133] 8

COPMT Resource Luaded Projections - Hours (Change Order)

v T r 11 [ 1 3 & ¢ 0 7 [ J J |
[2a]_ro[ 70] 3o "2} o[ so] zof rof o] 0] ol 3of ol 2o 20f 3ol ol 3o 10) 3]

| ca] aa) 1a] raf el 2s] 20

£18.515. 503

319007751

m.mm'

114,548

it} ]
36] 462 ll‘u“l A70] 453 475] 473 4371159

niJ s51fas7) 4

5|§|

(a2 mlm T

[¥]
[]

|
hl_nlmnmmmn

=

af 8| 3] o ]

WES

[333] ldll SE1] 533 !15;51!' H}!IS!! 537] 353 5)5] GOIL 534] ab4] 509] 479] 413 46)

saf s3] s2] s3] sa| saf sif s2 ul}]l}] ﬂ n[ﬂ
D

12| o Jo| 0] 0] m] 2of o

Al 20

4] 74/

24

(0

§
g
B
IMEEE
1 BNEEE
QEEEEE EiEEE
BEEEEL 3[3[3}34 i
REEEEE 3|3[8]3(3 3
BEEEER ENEEENN ¥ =R
HEWEEE ENNEENNREEEENNEENEENT
TR EERE EEEEERL FREREECFPFEERICEIC
JUmEEE 3[213(313[3) [*]3[333F34"|R|3{3)3]3) 8]
JUMEER HENEEENIREEEENNEANEENE RN
{EmEEH [EEIREIE PEEEEECERRERRR
S[R30 [SE8) ] ] [3fs(sj3a(afa) [RIainafajsrsaEEEe)
NEEEEEENNEEMNEENNEERIREEEE NNRENEENE
HEREEEENCEENINEEREEEN IS EEEE N NS ENE N NE
NENEERENNEERIIEENREENINEEEEUNERURRN
BN MR EE e ENECEE RN BB E IR U
NUEEELEIGEEREEE EEWEEEEEEEEHEGEE
85.‘==!=§_ HEFEEE WEHEEEE NEEECHN
13 PP FEEEE OB EEEESNNELEER
TR v LN ENEEEENNNGEEE
EIEEIGH g EMAREEEENINAEEERER
NENES = EMANEEEEN NN ENE
HEMNG 3 E ERNNEEEENNNEEEENER!
ENNR l 3[e] | [S[3fsa|s| I°[=)s[a]a[~[s]s
NEEER TE E W ABEEEENENEUEUNE
HEEEE v EMIREEEEN NG EEUNE
O R e o 'ﬂ
k1H {I=); z| k| 3] 2 3 HEE
HEE SR EERERE R EHHEE ERBHEEHENE
HEHE HHEERE EERHE L HEERE
i!‘iii ?3 J% ‘gigi ;;:ii £
3 5435
il

ToTAL] 70%] 165] 379 335] 3a%] 44) 410

Kok Lawa] 28] 24
Huchiy K
impecor 2160

Axhad
Kevvbng apid

Iy




